## CHAPTER 238.

[S. F. No. 585.]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE PAYMENT OF THE EXPENSES OF THE STATE PRISON FOR THE FIS-CAL YEARS. ENDING JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888). AND JULY THIRTY-FIRST (31st), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota

Appropriation for state prison, 1888.

SECTION I. That the sum of seventy-three thousand (73,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund for the payment of the expenses of the state prison at Stillwater for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-eight (1888).

Appropriation for state prison, 1889. SEC. 2. That the sum of seventy-five thousand (75,000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund, for the payment of the expenses of the state prison at Stillwater, for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

When act to take effect.

Approved March 8, 1887.

and after its passage.

## CHAPTER 239.

[S. F. No. 123,]

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO PAY FOR REPAIRING AND REBUILDING A PORTION OF THE BRIDGE ACROSS THE MISSISSIPPI RIVER AT THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS, IN BENTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for bridge at Sauk Rapids. SECTION 1. Whereas, a portion of the bridge across the Mississippi river at the village of Sauk Rapids, in the county Benton, state of Minnesota, was in the month of April, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), destroyed; and whereas, the portion of said bridge so destroyed has been rebuilt at a cost of four thousand six

hundred dollars (\$4,600), and the means therefor furnished by Horace Horton at the request of divers citizens of said Sauk Rapids, and believing that the same would be paid for by the state. There is therefore hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund, not otherwise appropriated, or out of the first money that shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, the sum of four thousand six hundred (\$4.600) dollars, for the further purpose of paying for the rebuilding of said portion of said bridge so destroyed.

The state auditor is hereby directed and em-Sec. 2. powered to draw his order in favor of said Horace Horton on the state treasurer for the said sum of four thousand six hundred (\$4,600) dollars herein appropriated belong-

ing to said fund.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 2d, 1887.

## CHAPTER 240.

[S. F. No. 328.]

AN ACT TO REIMBURSE A. H. TRUAX FOR EXPENSES IN A CONTESTED ELECTION INCURRED TWENTY-FIFTH SENATORIAL DISTRICT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of seven hundred and fifty (750) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to reimburse A. H. Truax for money expended by him in the case of Truax vs. Akin, being an election contest for seat in the twenty-fifth (25) senatorial district of  ${f Minnesota}.$ 

This act shall take effect and be in force from When act to SEO. 2. and after its passage.

Reimburses A. H. Truax.

take effect.

Approved March 1st, 1887.